CONSENT OF QUALIFIED PERSON

Jean-Sébastien Tremblay, Eng. 3225 rue Belvédère Brossard, QC, J4Z 2R2 Telephone: 540-550-4254 ext 5 Email: jstremblay@irkelvin.com

To:Autorité des marchés financiersAnd to:British Columbia Securities CommissionAnd to:Alberta Securities CommissionAnd to:Ontario Securities Commission

Reference is made to the technical report entitled NI 43-101 "Technical Report on Revised Preliminary Economic Assessment Langis" dated October 3rd, 2016.

Pursuant to Section 8.3 of National Instrument 43-101 Respecting Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects, I, **Jean-Sébastien Tremblay**, do hereby consent to the public filing of the Technical Report and to extracts from, or a summary of, the Technical Report in the Canadian Metals Inc. Press Release dated October 4th, 2016.

I certify that I have read the Press Release and it fairly and accurately represents the information in the technical report sections that I am responsible for.

Brossard, Québec October 4th, 2016

(Signed) "Jean-Sébastien Tremblay"

Jean-Sébastien Tremblay, Eng.